GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 191 HOUSE BILL 577

AN ACT TO PERMIT PERSONS LESS THAN SIXTEEN TO TAKE NONCREDIT COURSES IN THE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 115D-20(4) is amended by adding at the end the following language:

"Provided, further, that during the summer quarter, persons less than 16 years old may be permitted to take noncredit courses on a self-supporting basis, subject to rules of the State Board of Community Colleges."

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 16th day of May, 1985.